

No. 21-1211

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CONSTANCE GEORGE, PETITIONER

*v.*

HOUSE OF HOPE RECOVERY; BRIDGES TO CHANGE, INC.;  
WASHINGTON COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING  
SERVICES; AND PATRICIA BARCROFT

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO CERTIORARI**

---

STEFFEN N. JOHNSON  
KELSEY J. CURTIS  
*Wilson Sonsini  
Goodrich & Rosati, P.C.  
1700 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 973-8800*

GREGORY L. WATTS  
SHANNA A. LEHRMAN  
*Counsel of Record  
Wilson Sonsini  
Goodrich & Rosati, P.C.  
701 Fifth Avenue  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 883-2500  
slehrman@wsgr.com*

*Counsel for Respondents  
House of Hope Recovery and Patricia Barcroft*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 29.6 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT.....	3
A. District Court Proceedings .....	3
B. Ninth Circuit Proceedings .....	4
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	6
I. This case is a poor vehicle to resolve the question presented. ....	6
A. The petition for certiorari rests on a mischaracterization of the decision below. ....	6
B. No decision on the question presented could change the outcome of the litigation, rendering review a scholastic exercise that would result in an advisory opinion. ....	10
1. George waived all merits challenges to the decisions below. ....	11
2. Even if George had not waived her merits arguments, the unchallenged no-liability verdict in favor of the HOH Respondents precludes relief.....	12
II. George’s supposed circuit “split” is illusory; the Ninth Circuit’s opinion is on all fours with this Court and every other circuit.....	13

III. The petition presents no exceptionally important question warranting this Court's review.....	15
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bacon v. Phelps</i> , 961 F.3d 533 (2d Cir. 2020).....	15
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 577 U.S. 153 (2016) .....	12
<i>Caribbean Mgmt. Grp., Inc. v. Erikon LLC</i> , 966 F.3d 35 (1st Cir. 2020).....	7, 15, 17
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013) .....	2, 6, 12
<i>Clark v. Cartledge</i> , 829 F.3d 303 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	15
<i>Emps. Mut. Cas. Co. v. Bartile Roofs, Inc.</i> , 618 F.3d 1153 (10th Cir. 2010) .....	9, 15
<i>Foster v. Sedgwick Claims Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 842 F.3d 721 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	15
<i>Garner v. Cuyahoga Cnty. Juv. Ct.</i> , 554 F.3d 624 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	9
<i>Gustafson v. Bi-State Dev. Agency of Mo.-Ill.</i> <i>Metro. Dist.</i> , 29 F.4th 406 (8th Cir. 2022).....	7, 15
<i>Johnson v. Leonard</i> , 929 F.3d 569 (8th Cir. 2019) .....	9
<i>JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. Asia Pulp &amp;</i> <i>Paper Co.</i> , 707 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	15
<i>LaCourse v. PAE Worldwide Inc.</i> , 980 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2020) .....	15

<i>Listenbee v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 976 F.2d 348 (7th Cir. 1992) .....	9
<i>McClanahan v. Morauer &amp; Hartzell, Inc.</i> , 404 U.S. 16 (1971) .....	10
<i>Mission Prod. Holdings, Inc. v. Tempnology, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1652 (2019) .....	11, 13
<i>New York v. Hill</i> , 528 U.S. 110 (2000) .....	11
<i>Nichols v. Ala. State Bar</i> , 815 F.3d 726 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	17
<i>Rabin v. Cohen</i> , 570 F.2d 864 (9th Cir. 1978) .....	14, 15
<i>Ramsey v. Penn Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 787 F.3d 813 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	15
<i>Shapiro ex rel. Shapiro v. Paradise Valley</i> <i>Unified Sch. Dist. No. 69</i> , 374 F.3d 857 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	17
<i>Sindhi v. Raina</i> , 905 F.3d 327 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	17
<i>Smith v. Barry</i> , 502 U.S. 244 (1992) .....	1, 2, 7, 14, 15
<i>Smith v. Barry</i> , 985 F.2d 180 (4th Cir. 1993) .....	7
<i>In re Sweet Transfer &amp; Storage, Inc.</i> , 896 F.2d 1189 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	14, 15
<i>The Monrosa v. Carbon Black Export, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 180 (1959) .....	16
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021) .....	6

<i>Trzaska v. L’Oreal USA, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 155 (3d Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>Vt. Ry., Inc. v. Town of Shelburne</i> , 918 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2019).....	7
<i>Wiener, Weiss &amp; Madison v. Fox</i> , 971 F.3d 511 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	15
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
9th Cir. R. 36-3 .....	16
Fed. R. App. P. 3 .....	1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 13
Fed. R. App. P. 3(c)(1).....	7
Fed. R. App. P. 3(c)(1)(B).....	7
16A Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 3949.4 .....	7, 17
